

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

WPS No.3472 of 2023

Sanjay Kumar Markam **Versus** State of CG

19/06/2023	Mr. R.S. Baghel, Advocate for petitioner. Ms. Sunita Jain, Govt. Advocate for the State. Learned counsel for petitioner submits that on the last date of hearing, time was sought by learned State Counsel to file reply to application for grant of interim relief, but till date reply has not been filed. He prays that application for grant of interim relief may be considered. Heard on I.A. No.1/2023, application for grant of interim relief. Learned counsel for petitioner would submit that petitioner was selected on the post of Deputy Collector under physically handicapped category. At the time of appointment, petitioner submitted duly verified disability certificate. However, respondent No.3, misinterpreting the order passed in WP (PIL) No.36/2023, has issued letter dated 16.5.2023 to the petitioner asking him to get examined his disability certificate from the State Medical

Board, which is highly arbitrary and illegal.

Considering facts and circumstances of case and submissions of learned counsel for petitioner, purely as an interim measure, it is directed that no coercive steps shall be taken against petitioner pursuant to letter dated 16.5.2023 (Annexure P-2) till next date of hearing.

List the matter after three weeks.

Sd/-
(Parth Prateem Sahu)
Judge

roshan/-